UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI

PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

ν.

Case No. 1:24-cv-00160-HSO-BWR

LYNN FITCH, in her official capacity as ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,

Defendant.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, 340B HEALTH, MISSISSIPPI HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, AND RURAL HOSPITAL ALLIANCE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT LYNN FITCH'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

George H. Ritter
WISE CARTER CHILD & CARAWAY, P.A.
401 East Capitol Street, Suite 600
Jackson, Mississippi 39201
Post Office Box 651
Jackson, Mississippi 39205
(P): 601-968-5500
(F): 601-944-7738
ghr@wisecarter.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
A. H.B. 728 Is Not Preempted By the 340B Statute	5
1. 340B Does Not Occupy an Exclusively Federal Field.	6
2. Arizona v. United States is Inapposite.	8
B. H.B. 728 Does Not Violate the Dormant Commerce Clause.	9
C. H.B. 728 is Not Unconstitutionally Vague.	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abramski v. United States, 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	. 12
Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good, 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	7
Arizona v. United States, 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	8, 9
Ass'n of Taxicab Operators USA v. City of Dallas, 720 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2013)	6
Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC, 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	7
City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc., 536 U.S. 424 (2002)	6
Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council, 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	6
English v. Gen. Elec. Co., 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	7, 8
Ford Motor Co. v. Tex. Dep't Transp., 264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001)	10
Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc., 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	8
Hines v. Davidowitz, 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	6
Hoyt v. Sprague, 103 U. S. 613 (1881)	9
Hurley v. Lederle Labs. Div. of Am. Cyanamid Co., 863 F.2d 1173 (5th Cir. 1988)	8
<i>MacDonald v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 27 F.3d 1021 (5th Cir. 1994)	
McKinney ex rel. NLRB v. Creative Vision Res. LLC, 783 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 2015)	5

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr, 518 U.S. 470 (1996)
Mock v. Garland, 75 F.4th 563 (5th Cir. 2023)4
Murphy v. NCAA, 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)7
N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co., 514 U.S. 645 (1995)
N.Y. State Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino, 413 U.S. 405 (1973)
Nat'l Press Photographers Ass'n v. McCraw, 84 F.4th 632 (5th Cir. 2023)6
National Pork Producers Council v. Ross, 598 U.S. 356 (2023)
Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass'n v. Wehbi, 18 F.4th 956 (8th Cir. 2021
<i>PhRMA v. McClain</i> , 95 F.4th 1136 (8th Cir. 2024)
Planned Parenthood of Houston & S.E. Tex v. Sanchez, 403 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2005)
Rex Distrib. Co., Inc. v. Anheuser-Busch, LLC, 271 So. 3d 445 (Miss. 2019)
State Farm Ins. Company v. Gay, 526 So.2d 534 (Miss. 1988)
United Motorcoach Ass'n, Inc. v. City of Austin, 851 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2017)
United States v. Clinical Leasing Serv., Inc., 925 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1991)10
Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)
STATUTES
15 U.S.C. 8 77kk(c)

18 U.S.C. § 245(b)	11
21 U.S.C. § 355-1	3
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)	11
29 U.S.C. § 2615(a)(1)	11
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(1)(4)	2
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)(B)	7
42 U.S.C. § 3617	11
47 U.S.C. § 333	11
Miss. Code Ann. § 1-3-65 (Rev. 2005)	11
Miss. Code H.B. 728	1, 6, 9, 10, 12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
340B Informed, Drugmakers Cutting 340B Discounts Reported Record Revenues in 2021 (updated Jan. 13, 2023)	3
Merriam-Webster Dictionary, (last visited June 22, 2024)	10
Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	10
Maya Goldman, Hospital Groups Worry As More Drugmakers Limit 340B Discounts, Modern Healthcare (Mar. 25, 2022)	3
Mississippi 340B Hospitals Serve More Patients With Low Incomes and Provide the Majority of Hospital Care to Medicaid Patients, Dobson DaVanzo Health Economics Consulting	
RULES	
Fed P App P 20(a)(4)(A)	1
